UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSING THE INFORMATION CONTENT OF
THE STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL (SIC)
OF PLC’s IN MALAYSIA: A QUALITATIVE
PERSPECTIVE

MASETAH AHMAD TARMIZI
MASTER OF ACCOUNTANCY

OCTOBER 2006



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSING THE INFORMATION CONTENT OF
THE STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL (SIC)
OF PLC’s IN MALAYSIA: A QUALITATIVE
PERSPECTIVE

MASETAH AHMAD TARMIZI

Thesis submitted in the fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Accountancy

Faculty of Accountancy

October 2006



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Content
List of Tables

List of Figures
List of Appendices
Abstract

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Research Objectives
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Organization of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEWS

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Regulatory Framework

2.1.1 Information Asymmetry

2.1.2  Agency Theory

2.2 Reviews of Previous Studies
2.2.1 Internal Control Reporting
2.2.2 Characteristics of companies with internal

control deficiencies

2.2.3 Internal Control Weaknesses
2.2.4 Information Disclosure

23 Development of Theoretical Framework

ii

vi
vil

viii

A L nh W

11
12

14

15
17
19
21



Table 3.1:
Table 4.1:
Table 4.2:
Table 4.3:
Table 4.4:

LIST OF TABLE

The Characteristics of Information and Communication Process
The Ranking of the Companies from 2002 to 2005

Top three companies in 2005

Bottom five companies in 2005

The List of company Interviewed through Phone Calls

32
51
53
56
58



Abstract

This study is conducted because there is no specific format imposed on the Statement of
Internal Control (SIC) and there is sufficient observation to implicate that some of the
PLC’s adopted the “cut and paste” process in the preparation of the SIC. Particularly,
this study aims to achieve four objectives, firstly; to develop an Internal Control
framework, secondly; to assess the information content of Malaysian’s SIC, thirdly; to
analyze the trend of the information content score and fourthly; to rank companies
based on the information content of their SIC. This study chose companies listed with
the Second Board as the sample frame and used content analysis and EXCEL Microsoft
Office to produce graphs and charts. The significance of this study is mainly the
provision of a suitable internal control framework that could be used by PLC’s when
they prepare the SIC. Secondly, these studies aim to recognize the information to be
included within the SIC. Through analysis, this study found that PLC’s provided more
information on the control structure and environment with an average score exceeding
60% for all the years under reviews. This is followed by the information on risk
management framework, objectives of the company to maintain a sound internal control
system and roles & responsibilities the BOD, Audit committee and Internal Audit
department.

viii





