## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# ASSESSING THE INFORMATION CONTENT OF THE STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL (SIC) OF PLC's IN MALAYSIA: A QUALITATIVE PERSPECTIVE

MASETAH AHMAD TARMIZI
MASTER OF ACCOUNTANCY
OCTOBER 2006

### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# ASSESSING THE INFORMATION CONTENT OF THE STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL (SIC) OF PLC's IN MALAYSIA: A QUALITATIVE PERSPECTIVE

### MASETAH AHMAD TARMIZI

Thesis submitted in the fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Accountancy

**Faculty of Accountancy** 

October 2006

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Content			ii
List of Tables			
List of Figures			
List of Appendices			
Abstract			viii
CHAPTER 1: IN	ГRODUC	CTION	
1.0	Introd	uction	1
1.1	Proble	em Statement	3
1.2	Resea	rch Objectives	5
1.3	Signif	icance of Study	5
1.4	Organ	ization of Study	6
CHAPTER 2: LIT	ΓERATU	RE REVIEWS	
2.0	Introd	Introduction	
2.1	Regul	atory Framework	. 7
2.1.	1 Inform	nation Asymmetry	11
2.1.	2 Agend	ry Theory	12
2.2	Revie	Reviews of Previous Studies	
	2.2.1	Internal Control Reporting	14
	2.2.2	Characteristics of companies with internal	
		control deficiencies	15
	2.2.3	Internal Control Weaknesses	17
	2.2.4	Information Disclosure	19
2.3	Devel	opment of Theoretical Framework	21

## LIST OF TABLE

Table 3.1:	The Characteristics of Information and Communication Process	32
Table 4.1:	The Ranking of the Companies from 2002 to 2005	51
Table 4.2:	Top three companies in 2005	53
Table 4.3:	Bottom five companies in 2005	56
Table 4.4:	The List of company Interviewed through Phone Calls	58

### **Abstract**

This study is conducted because there is no specific format imposed on the Statement of Internal Control (SIC) and there is sufficient observation to implicate that some of the PLC's adopted the "cut and paste" process in the preparation of the SIC. Particularly, this study aims to achieve four objectives, firstly; to develop an Internal Control framework, secondly; to assess the information content of Malaysian's SIC, thirdly; to analyze the trend of the information content score and fourthly; to rank companies based on the information content of their SIC. This study chose companies listed with the Second Board as the sample frame and used content analysis and EXCEL Microsoft Office to produce graphs and charts. The significance of this study is mainly the provision of a suitable internal control framework that could be used by PLC's when they prepare the SIC. Secondly, these studies aim to recognize the information to be included within the SIC. Through analysis, this study found that PLC's provided more information on the control structure and environment with an average score exceeding 60% for all the years under reviews. This is followed by the information on risk management framework, objectives of the company to maintain a sound internal control system and roles & responsibilities the BOD, Audit committee and Internal Audit department.